



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN RE GGP INC. STOCKHOLDER) No. 202, 2021
LITIGATION)
) Court Below:
)
) Court of Chancery of the State
) of Delaware, Consolidated
) C.A. No. 2018-0267-JRS

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

Of Counsel:

John A. Neuwirth
Evert J. Christensen, Jr. (#4996)
Seth Goodchild
Matthew S. Connors (#5598)
Nicole E. Prunetti
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, NY 10153
(212) 310-8000

Kevin G. Abrams (#2375)
John M. Seaman (#3868)
Matthew L. Miller (#5837)
ABRAMS & BAYLISS LLP
20 Montchanin Road, Suite 200
Wilmington, DE 19807
(302) 778-1000

*Counsel for Defendant-Below/Appellee
Brookfield Property Partners L.P.*

Of Counsel:

Peter E. Kazanoff
Michael J. Garvey
Sara A. Ricciardi
SIMPSON THACHER & BARTLETT LLP
425 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10017
(212) 455-2000

Peter J. Walsh, Jr. (#2437)
Berton W. Ashman Jr. (#4681)
Jaclyn C. Levy (#5631)
POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP
Hercules Plaza, 6th Floor
1313 North Market Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 984-6000

*Counsel for Defendants-Below/Appellees
Mary Lou Fiala, Janice R. Fukakusa, John
K. Haley, Daniel B. Hurwitz, and Christina
M. Lofgren*

Of Counsel:

Brian T. Frawley
Y. Carson Zhou
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004-2498
(212) 558-4000

Raymond J. DiCamillo (#3188)
Susan M. Hannigan (#5342)
RICHARDS LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.
920 North King Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 651-7700

*Counsel for Defendant-Below/Appellee
Sandeep Mathrani*

David J. Teklits (#3221)
Thomas P. Will (#6086)
MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT & TUNNELL
LLP
1201 North Market Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 658-9200

*Counsel for Defendants-Below/Appellees
Richard B. Clark, J. Bruce Flatt, and
Brian W. Kingston*

Dated: September 9, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	8
A. The Parties	8
B. The Transaction	9
C. Procedural History	12
ARGUMENT	14
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE STRUCTURE OF THE TRANSACTION DID NOT VIOLATE 8 <i>DEL. C.</i> § 262.....	14
A. Question Presented	14
B. Standard Of Review	14
C. Merits Of The Argument.....	14
II. THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE PROXY DISCLOSED ALL MATERIAL INFORMATION REGARDING APPRAISAL RIGHTS	25
A. Question Presented	25
B. Standard Of Review	25
C. Merits Of The Argument.....	26
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allen v. Encore Energy P’rs, L.P.</i> , 72 A.3d 93 (Del. 2013)	8
<i>Arnold v. Soc’y for Sav. Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 650 A.2d 1270 (Del. 1994)	29
<i>In re BioClinica, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 5631233 (Del. Ch. Oct. 16, 2013)	29
<i>Cent. Laborers Pension Fund v. News Corp.</i> , 45 A.3d 139 (Del. 2012)	32
<i>Cirillo Fam. Tr. v. Moezinia</i> , 2019 WL 5107461 (Del. Oct. 14, 2019) (ORDER).....	19
<i>Corwin v. KKR Fin. Hldgs. LLC</i> , 125 A.3d 304 (Del. 2015)	13
<i>Del. Elec. Coop., Inc. v. Duphily</i> , 703 A.2d 1202 (Del. 1997), <i>reh’g denied</i> (Dec. 12, 1997)	20
<i>In re Family Dollar Stores, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 7246436 (Del. Ch. Dec. 19, 2014)	29
<i>Feldman v. AS Roma SPV GP, LLC</i> , 2021 WL 3087042 (Del. Ch. July 22, 2021)	29
<i>Fisher v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 1981 WL 7615 (Del. Ch. May 12, 1981).....	29
<i>In re GGP Inc., S’holder Litig.</i> , 2021 WL 2102326 (Del. Ch. May 25, 2021).... 2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19, 20, 24, 27, 28, 31	
<i>Glob. GT LP v. Golden Telecom, Inc.</i> , 993 A.2d 497 (Del. Ch. 2010), <i>aff’d</i> , 11 A.3d 214 (Del. 2010)	23

<i>Goodwin v. Live Ent., Inc.</i> , 1999 WL 64265 (Del. Ch. Jan. 25, 1999), <i>aff'd</i> , 741 A.2d 16 (Del. 1999) (TABLE)	30
<i>Great Hill Equity P'rs IV, LP v. SIG Growth Equity Fund I, LLP</i> , 80 A.3d 155 (Del. Ch. 2013)	24
<i>IRA Tr. FBO Bobbie Ahmed v. Crane</i> , 2017 WL 7053964 (Del. Ch. Dec. 11, 2017)	29
<i>Jones v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 610 A.2d 1352 (Del. 1992)	23
<i>Kahn v. Caporella</i> , 1994 WL 89016 (Del. Ch. Mar. 10, 1994)	29
<i>La. Mun. Police Emps.' Ret. Sys. v. Crawford</i> , 918 A.2d 1172 (Del. Ch. 2007)	6, 18, 19
<i>M.G. Bancorporation, Inc. v. Le Beau</i> , 737 A.2d 513 (Del. 1999), <i>as modified on denial of reargument</i> (May 27, 1999)	14
<i>In re MONY Gp., Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 853 A.2d 661 (Del. Ch. 2004), <i>as revised</i> (Apr. 14, 2004)	29
<i>RBC Cap. Mkts., LLC v. Jervis</i> , 129 A.3d 816 (Del. 2015)	25
<i>Shawe v. Elting</i> , 157 A.3d 152 (Del. 2017)	20
<i>In re USG Corp. S'holder Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 5126671 (Del. Ch. Aug. 31, 2020)	33
<i>Winshall v. Viacom Int'l, Inc.</i> , 237 A.3d 67 (Del. 2020) (ORDER)	32
<i>XL Specialty Ins. Co. v. WMI Liquidating Tr.</i> , 93 A.3d 1208 (Del. 2014)	19

Statutes & Rules

8 *Del. C.* § 262 1, 2, 5, 6, 7, 14, 15, 16, 17, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28, 31
Del. Supr. Ct. R. 8.....20

Other Authorities

Donald J. Wolfe, Jr. & Michael A. Pittenger, *Corporate and Commercial Practice in the Delaware Court of Chancery* (2020)23
R. Franklin Balotti & Jesse A. Finkelstein, *Delaware Law of Corporations and Business Organizations* (4th ed. & 2021-1 Supp.)15
